WESTLab ANSI/NFRC 100/200-2017/NFRC 500-2017
Simulation Report
11/9/2018
WESTLab Report Date:
Fleetwood Windows & DoorsManufacturer:
450-T FixedModel/Series:
Fixed-4-SidedOperator Type:
Test Size (mm):

Spacer width is the actual width measured across the top of the thermoplastic blend as indicated below.
Dimension “B” Standard Height: 6.85 mm / 0.27 inches
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE METHODOLOGY:
Part Build: Product +  Size + Type + Color =  Product ID
Examples:
Spacer TIS or IS 0716 -- LG TIS0716LG
Corner Key CK 0716 F -- CK0716F
Straight Connector SC 0716 S -- SC0716S
Plug (For Gas-filling keys) P 0716 -- LG P0716LG
ABBREVIATIONS
TIS/IS Spacer
CK Corner Key
SC Straight Connector
F Fixed
S Steel
LK Folding Locking
FAH With Gas-filling Hole
FNH Without Gas-filling Hole
FLX Flexible
B Black
BR Bronze (Dark Brown)
CH Champagne
LG Light Gray
WH White
File:  2009-09-09 MasterPartChart
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
Quanex Super Spacer Premium Plus ZF‐S, S2
*Spacer is flush to bottom of IG
0.438”
0.250”
0.188
Varies
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
WESTLab
Text Box
Conductivity = 0.102 W/m•kSpacer Height = 0.250"Backing Height =Spacer Code = ZF-S (Silicone Foam Spacer, S2)
XL Edge Simulation Model
The purpose of this guide is to help properly model the XL Edge seal system when
performing Therm window simulations.
XL Edge geometry.
Shown here is the proper XL Edge geometry that should be used for thermal models.
This geometry is also included within the attached XL Edge.dxf CAD file.
Some important items are:
- PIB thickness is 0.015”.
- Spacer back even with glass edge.
- Stainless steel thickness is 0.0045” for most airspaces.
Thermal conductivity
The following thermal conductivity values should be used when modeling XL Edge.
- Silicone:    0.202 BTU/hr-ft-F
- PIB:    0.116 BTU/hr-ft-F
- Desiccant:   0.017 BTU/hr-ft-F
- Stainless Steel:   9.822 BTU/hr-ft-F
In reality, Cardinal’s stainless steel alloy has a slightly lower thermal conductivity than
the default “buffed stainless” value listed above.  However, this lower more accurate
value is not yet approved for NFRC modeling.
Keff
The effective thermal conductivity of the edge seal system (Keff) is recently being
referenced more often within the industry.  For a ½” XL Edge airspace, the overall edge
seal Keff is 0.37 W/mK.  Keff is dependant on air space width, but generally ½” airspaces
are used for this calculation.
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
WESTLab Report #FLE18006
WESTLab Report #FLE18006